

Questions from December 15, 2003  and January 5, 2004 Financials (AP/PO) User Group Meeting


Below are the questions received in writing or asked at two sessions of the Core-CT AP/PO User Group Meeting recently. (A handful of specific questions not listed here have been answered to the users directly via email.) 

GENERAL - 

1. 
How often will User Groups be offered?
We will meet once per month, usually on the third Monday, in the afternoon from 1:00 pm to 4:00 pm..  We will rotate topics through the modules; overflow sessions are scheduled as well.  The next date is January 26, 2004 for the AR/GL/Reporting User Group Meeting, with an overflow session on February 2, 2004
WORKFLOW - 

1. 
Can document errors be routed to workflow instead of just providing a link to the entire document? 

No.  This is functioning as designed and will not be changed.
2.
When in the worklist and you click on the link and approve through edit requisition, hitting save and submit will not approve.  It does not go back to the worklist. If you are trying to use the “return to worklist” link, this is a known issue that it doesn’t work. Workaround – Use Alt-Back Arrow. If it is because the item is removed from the worklist, it is considered worked once you use the link. This is functioning as designed and will not be changed.
REPORTING - 
1. 
Are we going to receive a report from OSC equivalent to the ACRE58? The PO Balance Report is the replacement for Comptroller’s ACRE58, Active Commitments Report. There are also several EPM Reports that are good for month-end analysis and commitment reconciliation. The path is: EPM Reporting Tools>Query>Query Manager. Find Existing Query by entering FIN in the search field. This will reveal a list of financial reports created. There are several public EPM reports that you can run. (FIN_PO_BALANCE_DETAIL, FIN_PO_BALANCE_SUMMARY)



REQUISITIONS –

 1. 
Is the purchasing card box on the requisition page working?
No. The functionality that was provided by DCC, the ability to transmit P-Card transactions to a vendor, is not offered by Core-CT. Do not use this checkbox.
2. 
When a requisition is denied, how long does it take to come off the E Pro


approval list?
It should drop off the list once the Workflow process runs.  If it doesn’t drop off, contact the Helpdesk to have it manually removed.
3. 
Can a requisition be processed with multiple vendors?  Will multiple POs be cut in sourcing?
We do not recommend that you prepare requisitions for multiple vendors.  This can cause problems during sourcing.  Create requisitions for one vendor only.

4. 
Is the issue of origins not copying from Requisitions into POs being resolved?  
A case has been opened with PeopleSoft to resolve this error.  We are currently awaiting the program fix from them. In the meantime, please address this problem as instructed during the December 15, 2003 and January 22, 2004 User Group Meetings. Call the Helpdesk for additional assistance.
5.
Requisitions and POs that fail budget check do not show up in commitment control “review budget check errors.” When initially looking at BCM errors, the transaction does not appear. If you go onto the PO or Requisition, run budget check again, then view the errors in Commitment Control, the error will appear. We have identified and reported this issue for correction.
6.
Requisitions pass BCM with no program code. Program codes are not required Chartfields. They are used for tracking budgets. Transactions don’t fail budget check based on tracking budgets.
PURCHASING - 

1. 
PO’s are not dispatching in a timely fashion.  This seems to occur primarily on Mondays.  Is there a problem with the batch processes?
The batch processes involved in budget checking and dispatching PO’s are monitored to make sure that we do not have a problem with the sequencing that is holding up PO Dispatch. If you are questioning the status of PO Dispatch or any background process, the Helpdesk can give you the latest updates.


2.
Why can’t I see the change order modifications when I print out my POs?
Review the PO Printing panel.  On the right hand side, under Miscellaneous Options, make sure that “Changed” or “Changed and Unchanged” is selected in the Change Order box.  Otherwise, you will not see your PO’s with changes.









3.
How do I create a PO that will allow me to voucher against it multiple times when I don’t know how much each voucher will be for?

Create your PO line with a quantity of 1, and the full dollar amount that you want to encumber.  Make certain that you select Amount Only under the line details link.  Also, be sure to check “Distribute by Amount” on each distribution.  This will allow you to voucher against this PO in different amounts each time until the total dollar amount is expended.
4.
How do we close and reconcile our Purchase Orders?
Agencies are beginning to do this on their own to return the encumbered funds on closed POs or Reqs.  Please contact the Helpdesk if you need to run these processes and don’t know how to do so already.  They will walk you through the procedure the first few times to make sure your questions are answered.

5.
Why can’t I change another buyer’s purchase order?  I can change my own.
This would be an enhancement to the Core-CT system.  If you have a need for this capability, contact your Security Liaison.
6.
If a vendor did not receive a dispatched PO, is there a way to print it out with an
authorization?
After a purchase order or change order is initially dispatched, subsequent copies will be printed with “Unauthorized” at the bottom of the page. Please see the August 13, 2003 Daily Mail for complete instructions. The address is: http://www.core-ct.state.ct.us/fin-golive/daily/20030813.doc  If you have further difficulty, call the Helpdesk and they can walk you through the Dispatch details. 
7.
Is it necessary to finalize a PO if it is three-way matched?
No.  However, the PO reconciliation process will still need to be run to complete the PO. Contact the Helpdesk for a walkthrough of the reconciliation process.
8.
Has the problem with the PO Balance Report been fixed? Not yet.
A “SIR” was created because this report was not accurate. Two EPM public reports are available as replacements for this. They are: FIN_PO_BALANCE_SUMMARY and FIN_PO_BALANCE_DETAIL. If you have access to EPM Reporting, go to: EPM Reporting Tools>Query Manager. Search by FIN to find the appropriate query. We urge you to periodically review the reports that have been created for public use. Many are the result of an agency request.
9.
We need a way to add “Ship To” information. This is an urgent need; please address promptly.
Contact the Core-CT Helpdesk and ask for the form for creating new Ship To information.  Return the completed form to the Helpdesk for action.  
10.
If a PO is closed in error, can it be reopened? How? It can only be re-opened until it is reconciled. Your agency Superuser must call the Core-CT Helpdesk for specific instructions on this process.
11.
A PO has been cut and now needs to be cancelled. How is this done so the money is decommitted? We recommend that users call the Helpdesk for the appropriate steps required to perform this process. There are several transactions that may have occurred, (a receipt created, a voucher may have been paid); the Helpdesk can help you determine the appropriate cancellation steps.
12.
We cannot associate a contract ID number to an order that has future start dates because the system won’t allow it. That is correct; the system is functioning as designed.
13.
Do you recommend the use of blanket POs? We do not recommend “blanket” POs. Contracts functionality should handle this type of purchasing requirement. For services (i.e. utilities), create an Amount Only PO. 
14.
Do we have to dispatch the POs manually?  If the dispatch method is “Print” or “Phone”, then the user must manually Dispatch the POs. Please see the August 13, 2003 Daily Mail for complete instructions. The address is: http://www.core-ct.state.ct.us/fin-golive/daily/20030813.doc
15.
How do I get to see the Document Status? There are several places to check document statuses.  Review PO Information, Review Requisition Information and Review Vouchers are the three menus where you will find Document Status. You may need to request additional security for this access. This panel may take time to load.
16.
How can I find out what is remaining on a PO? The delivered PO Balance Report is not accurate. There is a “SIR” to fix the report. In the meantime, there are two EPM queries - PO Balance Summary, PO Balance Detail - that are available. They are run by PO date. (See response to #10, above).  If you need to inquire on a single PO, navigate to: Accounts Payable>Review>Interfaces>PO Inquiry. Use the Advanced Search feature to search by your Business Unit and PO.
17.
We are having timing issues re: Corporate Express and taking discounts. In accordance with Comptroller Memorandum 99-12 dated March 31, 1999, you may establish an optimum billing cycle that combines individual invoices into a single monthly bill.  This monthly bill may then be used to create one voucher in Core-CT. An additional benefit of this process allows the agency to apply the three percent discount to the full single monthly bill provided it is paid within ten days of the invoice date. The link for further information on the monthly billing process is:  <http://www.osc.state.ct.us/memoarchives3/99memos/memo9912.htm>

18.
We have a rounding issue. Yes, there is a rounding issue for anything less than $.01. If this occurs, please call the Helpdesk for a workaround for the specific transaction.
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 

1.
How do I enter multiple invoices on one voucher?

This practice is not allowed by Central Accounts Payable. (See Daily Mail from December 12, No.2)   Each invoice requires a separate voucher.  Do not combine two or more invoices on a single voucher, because entering multiple vendor invoices on one voucher prohibits Core-CT from checking for duplicate vendor invoices. 
2.
Sometimes if you put the dates in (the voucher) and you get an error that says the accounting date is earlier than the invoice date. The message reads as follows:
“Warning -- Accounting Date should be greater than or equal to Invoice Date. (7030,356)

Voucher transaction activity should not be recorded in advance of the actual transaction date. You should change either the Accounting Date or the Invoice Date (or both) to bring them into compliance. Press 'Cancel' if you want to make changes; otherwise, press 'OK' to accept the current date values and continue processing.” 
This is not an error, it is a PeopleSoft warning, because the Accounting Date field is modified to mean the Receipt Date for the State of Connecticut. This warning message only warns you that these dates appear incorrect as entered. Errors prohibit you from saving the transaction or further processing until a correction is entered. If you are confident that the dates are accurate, click “OK” and proceed.
3.
Corporate Express - 3% issue.  How do we get the proper discount in the system? What pay terms do we use? We need to update the payment terms options in Core.  We are planning A Daily Mail on this topic. In accordance with Comptroller Memorandum 99-12 you may establish an optimum monthly billing cycle that combines individual invoices into a single monthly bill. This monthly bill may then be used to create one voucher in Core-CT. An additional benefit of this process allows the agency to apply the three percent discount to the full single monthly bill provided it is paid within ten days of the invoice date. For further information on the monthly billing process please read Comptroller Memorandum 99-12 dated March 31, 1999. The link is:  State of Connecticut Office of the State Comptroller MEMORANDUM NO. 99-12 


4.
Do we always use “Due Now” for payment terms?

No. The pay term "Due Now" is the State of Connecticut default term. There are other payment terms associated with some vendors. Payment terms are defaulted onto vouchers from the vendor when copying from a source document. A discount should be known at the time of purchase; if not, take the discount when creating a voucher, selecting the appropriate term. This should not result in a match exception, and the discount will not show until the voucher is paid. Note: We need to update the payment terms options in Core. We are planning a Daily Mail on this topic. 
5.
Is there a report that would list vendor payments by PO?  i.e. invoice #'s, and amounts paid against a PO?
There are currently several EPM Reports available to those who have been to the EPM Reporting Class. Go to: EPM Reporting Tools>Query>Query Manager. Do a search on (name) FIN_PO. This will result in different queries with varying information. EPM queries can be downloaded into Excel easily for further customization and manipulation. 
6.
How can I query to get the information which has been entered on the voucher  

"Energy Consumption" tab?
This information can be obtained through the EPM query titled “FIN_ENERGY.” Go to: EPM Reporting Tools>Query>Query Manager. Do a search on (name) FIN_ENERGY. EPM queries can be downloaded into Excel easily for further customization and manipulation. 

7.
Why doesn't the PO# appear on the voucher?
The PO# is viewable on the voucher by selecting the link “View PO/Receiver on the Invoice Information tab, item lines.
8.
 When copying PO receipt, what do we need to do if there is more than one       receipt?  Do we always have to go into document status to see if there is more than one?
When using the Worksheet Copy Option within the voucher, you can enter your PO Business Unit and PO number and it will retrieve a list of all receipts associated to that PO.  You can then select one or more receipts to copy into your voucher.
9.
We are unable to delete vouchers even after unmatch status. 
A voucher must meet certain criteria to be a candidate for deletion. It must be open, unpaid, unposted, unmatched, and never have been budget checked. Note: many times, a voucher can be corrected and does not need deleting. Deleting should be a last resort. If you are unsure, please contact the Helpdesk before deleting a voucher.  (See response to #14.)
10.
When I get a matching error and I know my voucher is correct, what do I do?
Read the Match exception carefully; if you don't understand it, contact the Helpdesk for guidance. Generally, if the voucher was created accurately, the problem will need resolution in Purchasing.
11.
If a payment is made to a PO for a lesser amount and it is the final payment, how do we close it? When making a final payment on a PO, click the “finalize” icon on the Invoice Information page of the voucher (upper right). When PO reconciliation runs, this unexpended amount will be unencumbered. 
12.
The incorrect vendor is copying to the voucher when using PO receipt. This is a known PeopleSoft bug that happens intermittently. We are working on a resolution with PeopleSoft at this time. It happens with receiving items that were available from multiple suppliers. Try deleting the receiver and receive again. Then, try copying the PO receipt to the voucher. If this doesn’t work, please contact the Helpdesk with the specific receipt and voucher.
13.
Vouchers save without Budget Reference chartfield. This is a known issue.  A “SIR” has been created for the Technical Team to fix this functionality.
14.


Does unmatching require a process? No. Navigate to: Accounts Payable>Review>Vouchers>Match Manager. Enter your Business Unit and the voucher you wish to unmatch. Once identified, click the yellow “Unmatch” button. The voucher is immediately unmatched.


15.
When canceling a payment to another state agency and we are a limited scope, and the process feeds the information to Core, do we still need to create a Reversal Voucher in Core? The process of canceling a payment with or without a reissuance is complicated and many times confusing. In our December 15th User Group Meeting, we went through the different scenarios for payment cancellation. Please go to the Core-CT Website and review the details of the payment cancellation slides (#43-46) on the presentation from that meeting. The presentation can be found at http://www.core-ct.state.ct.us/financials/pps/200312a1_usergrp.pps

If you still have questions, please call the Core Helpdesk for assistance.
